

No. 35597-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
07 JUN -7 PM 1:40
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

TREV KISER,

Appellant,

v.

CLARK COLLEGE,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Honorable Chris Wickham
Thurston County Superior Court

Jean E. Huffington WSBA 19734
Leah S. Just WSBA 36279
Attorneys for Appellant

McKAY HUFFINGTON, PLLC
600 University Street, Suite 1904
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 903-8600

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION TO REPLY 1

II. REBUTTALS TO RESPONDENT’S STATEMENTS ABOUT THE
FACTUAL RECORD ON APPEAL 2

 A. KISER’S PROTECTED ACTIVITY WAS EXTENSIVE,
 AS APPEARS IN THE RECORD ON APPEAL 2

III. REBUTTALS TO RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT 5

 A. THE ACCUSATIONS OF THEFT OR MISUSE OF
 FUNDS ARE NOT AS DAMNING A CAUSE AS
 CLARK COLLEGE ARGUES ON APPEAL 5

 B. KISER’S BURDEN BELOW WAS THE BURDEN OF
 PRODUCTION, WHICH HE SQUARELY MET 7

 1. Hill v. BCTI Did Not Alter the Plaintiff’s Burden on
 Summary Judgment from Production to Persuasion 7

 C. KISER’S EVIDENCE MET THE LEGAL STANDARD
 FOR “PROTECTED ACTIVITY” 8

 D. THE EVIDENCE OF WALDOW’S THREAT HAS
 SUBSTANTIAL CONTEXT, RELATING DIRECTLY
 TO BOTH THE PROTECTED ACTIVITY AND THE
 TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT 12

 E. KISER’S COMPLAINTS WERE NEITHER MIS-
 DIRECTED OR TOO VAGUE, CONTRARY TO
 CLARK COLLEGE’S ARGUMENT 13

1.	Clark College Made no Appellate Record Identifying its “Authorized Title IX Officer”	14
2.	Clark College’s Citations to Title IX Harassment Cases Are Inapposite	15
3.	Whether Kiser Was as Clear as an Attorney Would have Been over the Title IX Characterization of his Concerns, Clark College Understood that Title IX was the Issue...	16

IV. CONCLUSION.....	17
---------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barber v. CSX Distribution Services</i> , 68 F.3d 694 (3 rd Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Bell v. Gonzales</i> , No. 03-163, slip op. at 26 (D.C. May 6, 2005).....	10
<i>Domingo v. BECU</i> , 124 Wn.App. 71, 98 P.2d 1222 (2004).....	12
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274, 118 S.Ct. 1989, 141 L:Ed.2d 277 (1998).....	15
<i>Gifford v. Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company</i> , 685 F.2d 1149 (9 th Cir. 1982).....	9, 10, 16
<i>Hashimoto v. Dalton</i> , 118 F.3d 671 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167, 125 S.Ct. 1497, 161 Led.2d 361 (2005).....	10
<i>Jute v. Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation</i> , 420 F.3 rd 166 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	11
